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PRICE, POSTEL

& PnxM.a LLP
Sn,~rrA BARBnRn,

CRAIG A. CARTON, State Bar No. 132759 Exempt from Filing Fees

CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No. 307679 Government Code § 6103

PRICE, POSTEL & PARIVIA LLP
200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor
Santa Barbara, California 93101
Telephone: (805) 962-0011
Facsimile: (805) 965-3978

Attorneys for
Antelope Valley Watermaster

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES -CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordination Proceeding,
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No. 4408

LASC Case No.: BC 325201

Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of the
Santa Clara Superior Court

Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-OS-CV-049053

WATERMASTER'S REQUEST FOR
JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF ITS
OPPOSITION TO LONG VALLEY
~tOAD, L.P.'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT; EXHIBITS
1-5

Date: November 1, 2018
Time: 9:00 AM
Dept: Courtcall

In support of its Opposition to Long Valley Road, L.P.'s Motion for Leave to Intervene in

Judgment, and pursuant to California Rules of Court Rules 3.1306(c) and 3.1113(1), and Evidence

Code sections 452 and 453, the Antelope Valley Watermaster hereby requests that the Court take

judicial notice of the following court documents and official records:

///

///

1

~̂  WATERMASTER'S REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1. Declaration of Jennifer M. Keough Regarding Notice Dissemination, dated and

filed with the Court on December 3, 2013 as Document # 7678, a true and correct copy of which

is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

2. Supplemental Declaration of Michael D. McLachlan in Support of Motion for

Final Approval of Partial Class Settlement, dated and filed with the Court on December 3, 2013

as Document # 7679, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

3. Declaration of Jennifer M. Keough Regarding Dissemination of Small Pumper

Notice, dated June 3, 2015 and filed with the Court on June 4, 2015 as Document # 996$, a true

and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

4. Declaration of Michael D. McLachlan Re: Publication of Summary Class Notice

of Settlement, dated and filed with the Court on June 4, 2015 as Document # 9969, a true and

correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

5. Long Valley Road, L.P.'s Certificate of Limited Partnership on file with the

California Secretary of State, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 5.

A. This Court May Take Judicial Notice of Court Documents on File in the Antelope

Valley Groundwater Cases, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 325201

Evidence Code section 452(d) provides for taking judicial notice of the records of any

court of this state. Exhibits 1 — 4 constitute records of the Los Angeles County Superior Court,

which is a court of the State of California, and are documents which are on file with said court.

$. This Court May Take Judicial Notice of Organizational Documents on File with the

California Secretary of State Regarding Long Valley Road, L.P.

Evidence Code section 452(c) provides for taking judicial notice of documents reflecting

official acts of the executive department of the State of California, which includes business

entities' organizational documents filed with the California Secretary of State. (Friends of Shingle

Springs Interchange, Inc. v. Cty. of El Dorado (2011) 200 Cal. App. 4th 1470, 1484; Waltrip v.

Kimberlin (2p08) 164 Cal. App. 4th 517, 522.) Exhibit 5 was filed with the California Secretary

of State and can found at the California Secretary of State's webpage

(https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov).

PRICE, POSi'EL

& PnRtv~n I,LP
SANTA BARBARA, CA
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C. A Request for Judicial Notice is Conditionally Mandatory Upon Proper Request

Under Evidence Code section 453, this Request for Judicial Notice pursuant to any matter

specified in Section 452 is conditionally mandatory and must be granted if sufficient notice is

given to the other parties and if the Court is furnished with sufficient information to enable it to

take notice of this matter. (People v. Maxwell (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 124, 130-131.) By this

request, Watermaster gives sufficient notice and gives this Court sufficient information to enable

it to take judicial notice of the documents attached hereto as Exhibits 1 — 5.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October 19, 2018 PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

By:
CRAIG A. P RTON
Attorneys for
Antelope Valley Watermaster

PRICE, POSTEL

& PARMA LLP
SANTA BARBARA, CA
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding

No. 4408

(Honorable Jack Komar)

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf

of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS
DISTRICT NO.40; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. BC 391869

DECLARATION OF
JENNIFER M. KEOUGH
REGARDING NOTICE
DISSEMINATION

I, JENNIFER M. KEOUGH, declare as follows:

1. I am Chief Operating Officer of The Garden City Group, Inc. ("GCG"). The

following statements are based on my personal knowledge and information provided by other

GCG employees working under my supervision, and if called on to do so, I could and would

testify competently thereto.

2. GCG was retained in the above-captioned litigation (the "Litigation"), and

appointed pursuant to Section VI.B of the Wood Class Stipulation of Settlement (the "Stipulation

of Settlement") to serve as the Administrator. I submit this Declaration in order to provide the

Court and the parties to the Litigation with information regarding: (i) the dissemination of the

DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING NOTICE DISSEMINATION
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Notice of Partial Class Action Settlement for the "Small Pumper" Class Action (the "Notice"), as

directed by paragraph 1 of the Court's Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action

Partial Settlement and Notice to the Class (the "Order"); and (ii) the list of persons who have

requested exclusion from the Class, pursuant to paragraph 7 of the Order.

DISSEMINATION OF THE NOTICE

3. In paragraph 1 of the Order, the Court found that the form and content of the

Notice would provide the best practicable notice to Class Members. Pursuant to the Order, GCG

was responsible for disseminating the Notice to the "Wood Class," as defined in Section III.Y of

the Stipulation of Settlement:

All private (i.e., non-governmental) persons and entities that own real property

within the Basin, as adjudicated, and that have been pumping less than 25 acre-

feet per year on their property during any year from 1946 to the present. The

Class excludes the defendants herein, any person, firm, trust, corporation, or

other entity in which any defendant has a controlling interest or which is

related to or affiliated with any of the defendants, and the representatives,

heirs, affiliates, successors-in interest or assigns of any such excluded party.

The Class also excludes all persons and entities that are shareholders in a

mutual water company.

4. On or about October 29, 2013, Plaintiff's Counsel provided GCG with Excel

spreadsheets containing data records for 4,312 Class Members ("Class List"), which included

Class Members' names and addresses. However, data records for nine (9) Class Members did

not contain a valid mailing address. Those nine (9) records were forwarded to Class Counsel for

further research.

5. GCG promptly loaded the information into the database created for this Litigation

and updated the addresses through the National Change of Address (NCOA) database. Of the

4,312 records sent out for search, 366 were returned with address updates, and GCG updated the

addresses accordingly. GCG gave unique identifiers to all records in order to maintain the ability

to track them throughout the administration process.

- 2-
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6. GCG thereafter formatted the Notice and caused it to be printed, posted for first-

class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to a U.S. Post Office for mailing to each Class

Member on October 31, 2013 (the "Main Notice Date").

7. On the Main Notice Date, 4,303 copies of the Notice were mailed. A copy of the

Notice, as mailed, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

8. Pursuant to Section VI.B of the Stipulation of Settlement, on the Main Notice

Date, GCG also sent the Notice as a PDF e-mail attachment to the 124 unique Class Member e-

mail addresses contained in the Class List. The Notice was successfully delivered to 89 of the

124 e-mail addresses.

9. On or about November 2, 2013, Class Counsel provided contact information for

the nine (9) Class Members for whom contact information was missing on the original Class

List. Two (2) of the nine (9) Class Members had additional contact addresses. GCG caused

eleven (11) copies of the Notice to be printed, posted for first-class mail, postage prepaid, and

delivered to a U.S. Post Office for mailing to each Class Member on November 6, 2013 (the

"Supplemental Notice Date").

10. Notices that were returned by the U.S. Postal Service with forwarding address

information were promptly re-mailed using the updated address information received from the

~, U.S. Postal Service. As of December 2, 2013, GCG had re-mailed eleven (12) Notices to

updated addresses received from the U.S. Postal Service.

1 1. As of December 2, 2013, a total of 690 Notices had been returned undeliverable

without forwarding address information.

REQUESTS FOR EXCLUSION

12. Pursuant to Section VI.0 of the Stipulation of Settlement, Class Members who

wished to exclude themselves from the Settlement had to do so in writing by submitting a signed

and dated opt-out request to GCG, postmarked no later than December 2, 2013. As of

December 2, 2013, GCG had received six (6) timely requests for exclusions from the Class.

- 3-
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A list of the Class Members who have requested exclusion is attached to this Declaration as

Exhibit B.

OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT

13. Pursuant to paragraph 10(d) of the Order, Class Members who wish to object to

the Settlement have to do so in writing by submitting their objections to the Court and the

parties' Counsel by December 4, 2013. As of December 2, 2013, the Administrator had not

received any objections.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Executed on December 3, 2013, at Seattle, Washington.

JENNIFER M. KEOUGH

-4-
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf of

himself and all others similarly situated,
JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION

PROCEEDING No. 4408

Plaintiff,

v.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS

DISTRICT NO. 40; et al.,

NOTICE OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION

SETTLEMENT FOR THE ~°SMALL

PUMPER" CLASS ACTION
Defendants.

TO CERTAIN ANTELOPE VALLEY LANDOWNERS WHO HAVE IN THE PAST. OR CURRENTLY PUMP

GROUNDWATER ON THEIR PROPERTY: CAREFULLY READ THIS NOTICE, AS IT MAY AFFECT YOUR

RIGHT TO PUMP GROUNDWATER ON YOUR PROPERTY IN THE FUTURE.

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Why was this notice issued?

You have been sent this Notice because as a property owner in the Antelope Valley, your rights to pump and use

groundwater on your property may be affected by this case. The Court issued this notice because you have a right to

know about a proposed partial settlement of a class action lawsuit that the Court has preliminarily approved. If the Court

grants final approval and any appeals are resolved, this settlement will resolve certain of your rights with the Settling

Defendants, and may impact the future determination of your water rights. This notice explains the lawsuit, the partial

settlement, your legal rights, who is in the class, and your options.

2. What is this lawsuit about?

This Class Action lawsuit involves water rights in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. Under California law,

property owners have a right to pump and use groundwater (water underneath the surface) on their land. In this case
,

however, the Court has determined that the naturally available supply of water in the Basin may not be adequate to satis
fy

everyone who wants to use that water.

Plaintiff Richard Wood brought this action to protect his right and that of other Antelope Valley landowners to pump an
d

use the water under their properties and to obtain compensation for any wrongful taking of their property right
s.

Mr. Wood claims that he and other landowners have water rights which are superior to the rights of certain public water

suppliers to use that water. The public water suppliers claim that their historical pumping has given them superior wat
er

rights. If the public water suppliers win, your rights to use the groundwater under your property may be cut back. Th
e

Court has not yet ruled on these claims.

3. Who is involved in this lawsuit?

Plaintiff Richard Wood is the plaintiff and class representative. On his behalf and on behalf of the class he represents, he

is suing ten public water suppliers in the Antelope Valley: City of Lancaster; City of Palmdale; Desert Lake Community

Services District; Littlerock Creek Irrigation District; Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40; North Edward
s

Water District; Palmdale Water District; Palm Ranch Irrigation District; Phelan Pinon Hills Community Services District;

Quartz Hill Water District; and Rosamond Community Services District. Mr. Wood also sued the cities of Lancaster and

Palmdale.

This lawsuit is coordinated with several other lawsuits pending before a single judge, the Honorable Jack Komar. Those

other lawsuits involve many other parties who also claim the right to pump groundwater in the Antelope Valley.

4. Why is there a partial settlement?

Some of the defendants wished to resolve their claims with the class at this time, while several others did not
 wish to

settle. Richard Wood is settling with the City of Lancaster, Palmdale Water District, Phelan Pir~on Hills Community

Services District, and Rosamond Community Services District. Mr. Wood will continue to litigate all of the claims

against the non-settling defendants.



CLASS MEMBERSHIP

5. How do I know if I am part of the class subject to this settlement?

You have been designated as a class member because records show that you own improved property in the Antelope

Valley, and otherwise meet the class definition. The class includes all private (i.e., non-governmental) landowners within

the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin that have pumped groundwater on their property at any time since 1946, with

certain exceptions set out below. You were sent a Class Notice in 2009, and did not choose to opt out of the class at that

time.

6. Are there exceptions to being included in the settlement?

You are not in the class if you fall within one of the categories set forth below:

A. You have pumped 25 acre-feet or more of groundwater for use on that parcel in any calendar year since

1946; or
B. You are a shareholder in a mutual water company in the Antelope Valley; or

C. You are already a party to this litigation.

THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT OF THIS LAWSUIT

7. Who is included in the settlement?

Richard Wood and the class are settling with six defendants in this lawsuit: City of Lancaster; Palmdale Water District;

Phelan Pinon Hills Community Services District; and Rosamond Community Services District.

8. What does the settlement provide?

Of primary benefit to you is the agreement by the Settling Defendants to drop their prescription claims against you. The

prescription claims asserted that these defendants had potentially obtained by way of their adverse historical pumping, a

portion of your right to pump water in the Antelope Valley. The Settling Defendants are agreeing not to challenge the

class' assertion of the right of class members to pump up to 3 acre-feet of water per year for domestic purposes without

having to pay a fee to for doing so. Other parties remain free to challenge that water right, which will be determined in

the future. Under the settlement, you are agreeing not to challenge the Settling Defendants' right to pump up to a set

amount of groundwater each year. The Settlement Agreement also contains agreements among the parties as to your

rights if you pump more than 3 acre-feet per year. The Court has not yet ruled on any of these Settling Parties' water

rights, and is not limited in the future by the terms of the settlement. You may read the Settlement Agreement at:

htt~//www avgroundwater.com/small~umper/wood.cfm.

9. What happens with class claims against the defendants who are not part of the settlement?

Richard Wood and the Class Counsel will continue to pursue all of the claims in the lawsuit against the non-settling

defendants until those claims are resolved in a future settlement or by order of the court after trial.

10. Does this settlement give me a water right?

No. This settlement does not provide you with aCourt-determined water right. The Court has not yet determined the

water rights of any party, but those determinations are expected to be made in future phases of the proceeding. As set

forth above, this settlement may impact the determination of your water right at a future date.

11. What claims against the Settling Defendants am I releasing?

As part of the settlement, you will be releasing (giving up) certain of your legal rights against the Settling Defendants

only. The release in the Settlement Agreement is as follows:

In addition to the effect of any Judgment entered in accordance with this Stipulation, upon this Stipulation

becoming final as set out in Section Paragraph VIII.H of this Stipulation, and in consideration for the

settlement consideration set forth above, and for other valuable consideration, the Settling Plaintiffs, except

as otherwise expressly provided for herein, shall completely release, acquit and forever discharge the

Settling Defendants and their representatives, successors, agents, affiliates, attorneys, employees,

supervisors, officers, directors, or shareholders, from any and all claims, demands, actions, suits, causes of

action, whether class, individual, or otherwise in nature that Settling Plaintiffs, or each of them, ever had,

now has, or hereafter can, shall, or may have on account of or in any way arising out of, any and all known

or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, suspected or unsuspected injuries, damages, and the consequences

thereof in any way arising out of or relating in any way to the matters at issue in the Wood Action

("Released Claims"). Each Settling Plaintiff may hereafter discover facts other than or different from those

which he, she, or it knows or believes to be true with respect to the claims which are the subject matter of



this Stipulation, but each Settling Plaintiff hereby expressly waives and fully, finally, and forever, settles
and releases, upon this Stipulation becoming final, any known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected,
contingent or non-contingent claim with respect to the subject matter of the provisions of Paragraph VILA
of this section of the Stipulation, whether or not concealed or hidden, without regard to the subsequent
discovery or existence of such different or additional facts.

1. As provided in the Release set forth above, the Settling Plaintiffs, including any of
Settling Plaintiffs' representatives, successors, agents, affiliates, employees, supervisors, officers, directors,
or shareholders, agree to waive and release all rights and benefits which they might otherwise have pursuant
to Section 1542 of the California Civil Code with regard to the release of such unknown, unanticipated or
misunderstood claims, causes of action, liabilities, indebtedness and obligations. California Civil Code
section 1542, provides that:

A General Release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to
exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the Release, which if known by him or her
must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor.

2. The Release set forth above does not include claims by any of the Settling
Plaintiffs other than the claims set forth therein. In particular, the Settling Parties recognize that many

persons own more than one parcel of land within the Basin. The foregoing Release only binds Wood Class
Members and only with respect to those properties within the Basin on which they have pumped or are
pumping within the terms of the class definition.

12. Who are the lawyers for the class?

The lawyers for Richard Wood and the class are:

Michael D. McLachlan
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC

10490 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90025
mike@mclachlanlaw.com

13. How will the lawyers be paid?

Daniel M. O'Leary
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O'LEARY

10490 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90025

dan@danolearylaw.com

The lawyers' fees and case costs will be paid by the Settling Defendants. You will not be asked to pay legal fees or case

costs. Per the terms of the settlement, the parties have agreed to the amounts of the legal fees and case costs, which are set

forth in the Settlement Agreement. The Court will be asked to approve these payments at the time of the final approval

hearing.

YOUR OPTIONS

14. What happens if I do nothing at all?

If you do nothing, you will remain in the class and be bound by the terms of the settlement. You will not be able to sue

the Settling Defendants for any of the claims being released by this settlement. You will also be bound by the future

decisions in the case, whether favorable or unfavorable. Plaintiff Richard Wood and the class attorneys will continue to

act as your representatives in this case, and you will not personally be obligated to pay any legal fees or costs of suit.

15. What if I do not want to participate in the settlement?

If you wish to be excluded from the settlement, you must complete and mail a valid request for exclusion postmarked by

no later than December 2, 2013 to the Class Administrator identified below. This exclusion request must contain your

name, address, signature, and a statement that you wish to be excluded from the class. If you timely do so, the Court will

exclude you from the class. If you do nothing, you will remain in the class.

Your exclusion request must be sent to:

Small Pumper Class Action Administrator
c/o GCG

P.O. Box 35100
Seattle, WA 98124-1100



16. What happens if I exclude myself from the settlement?

if you opt out of the settlement, it is very likely that you will be sued directly by the public waters supplier defendants

because the Court may still need to determine your water right in the future. If you are sued, you will either need to hire

your own attorney at your expense or represent yourself in Court.

17. How do I tell the Court that I don't like the settlement?

If you're a class member, you can object to the settlement if you do not like it. To object, you must send a letter saying

that you object to the settlement in Richard Wood v. Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, et al. Be sure to

include the case number (J.C.C.P. No. 4408), your name, address, telephone number, your signature, and the reasons why

you object to the settlement. You must send the objection to these three different places so that they receive it by

December 4, 2013:

COURT:
Clerk of the Court

600 South Commonwealth Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90005

CLASS COUNSEL:

Michael D. McLachlan

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC

10490 Santa Monica Boulevard

Los Angeles, California 90025

mike@mclachlanlaw.com

DEFENSE COUNSEL:
Thomas S. Bunn III

LAGERLOF, SENEGAL, GOSNEY & KRUSE, LLP

301 North Lake Avenue, 10th floor

Pasadena, California 91101

Attorneys for Palmdale. Water District

18. When and where will the Court decide whether to grant final approval?

The Court has scheduled a hearing at 9:00 A.M. on December 11, 2013, at Santa Clara Superior Court, Departm
ent ],

191 North First Street, San Jose, California. At this hearing, the Court will consider whether the settlement is fair,

reasonable and adequate. If there are objections, the Court will consider them. The Court will also rule on th
e request for

attorneys' fees and costs. After the hearing, the Court will decide whether to grant final approval of the settlement.

19. May I speak at the hearing?

You are welcome to come to the hearing at your own expense. If you send a written objection, you don't have to come to

Court to talk about it. As long as you send your written objection so that it arrives on time, the Court will consider i
t. You

may also pay your own lawyer to attend, but it's not necessary.

You may ask the Court for permission to speak at the hearing. To do so, you must send a letter saying 
that it is your

"Notice of Intention to Appear in "Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation." Be sure to include the case 
number

(J.C.C.P. No. 44p8), your name, address, telephone number, and signature. This letter must be received no 
later than

December 4, 2013, and be sent to the Clerk of the Court, Class Counsel, and Defense Counsel at the three add
resses listed

in the answer to Question 17.

GETTING MORE INFORMATION

20. How do I get more information about the settlement?

The Class Action Complaint, certain other documents from the litigation, and some other general 
information are

available at: http://www.av~roundwater.com/smallpumper/wood.cfm. You may complete and submit the 
response form

on that website. In addition, that website has a list of answers to certain other questions you may have
. That website has

an e-mail address for you to obtain information if you have further questions. That website will be up
dated from time to

time to advise you of the status of this litigation. Also, all of the documents filed in the case are available 
on the court's

website at: http://www.scefiling.or~/cases/casehome.jsp?caseld=l9.

PLEASE DO NOT CALL OR WRITE THE COURT OR CLERK'S OFFICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY

QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONSULT YOUR OWN COUNSEL, VISIT THE WEB SITES LISTED
 ABOVE, OR

WRITE TO CLASS COUNSEL AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE.
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Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation

List of Class Members Requesting Exclusion from the

Small Pumper Class Action

Frank Small

Bennie and Annette Moore

Edward Shelton

William Basner

The George and Charlene Lane Family Trust and George M. Lane

Raymond Eyherabide
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Michael D. McLachlan, Bar No. 181705
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC
10490 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: (310) 954-8270
Fax: (310) 954-8271

Daniel M. O'Leary, Bar No. 175128
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O'LEARY
10490 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: (310) 481-2020
Fax: (310) 481-0049

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Coordination Proceeding I Judicial Council Coordination
Special Title (Rule 1550(b}) Proceeding No. 4408

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER I (Honorable Jack Komar)
CASES

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on

behalf of himself and all others similarly

situated,

Plaintiff,

r~

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40; et al.

Case No.: BC 391869

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION
OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS
SETTLEMENT

Date: December 11, 2013
Time: 9:00 a.m.
Dept: Santa Clara Superior Court, Dept 1

Defendants.

i

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN IN SUPPORT

OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS SETTLEMENT
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SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN

I, Michael D. McLachlan, declare:

1. I make this declaration of my own personal knowledge, except where state

on information and belief, and if called to testify in Court on these matters, I could do so

competently.

2. I am co-counsel of record of record for Plaintiff Richard Wood and the

Class, and am duly licensed to practice law in California. I make this supplemental

declaration in support of the joint motion for preliminary approval of the settlement

agreement.

3. I, along with defense counsel for the Settling Defendants, caused the

approved form of the summary class notice to be published in consecutive weeks in the

Bakersfield Californian, the Antelope Valley Press and the Los Angeles Times. I attach

collectively as Exhibit 3 the proofs of publication for each of these newspapers.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 3 d̀ day of December, 2013, at Los Angeles,

California.
M i c h a e l Digitally signed 6y Michael McLachlan

DN: cn=Michael McLachlan, o=Law

Offices of Michael D. McLachlan, ou,

McLachlan Date 12013 1~ 03118 717 119 08'00' 
~-US

Michael D. McLachlan

2

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN IN SUPPORT

OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS SETTLEMENT
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RECORDING/FILING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO:
Lagerlof Senecal Gosney &Kruse LL
301 N. Lake Ave Ste 1000
Pasadena, CA 91101

PROOF OF P[JBLICATION
(California Code of Civil Procedure 2010, 2015.5)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of L.os Angeles

~h~+ 9uRlm~r}' YaUcn t1 .n ~~tl~tFc ypn flat i'~+tirt tts ~ ~~~'D~1~ sxl_~r¢~~a~t cd lho ~t+ah td*ren~ts~EMa'aei~;,r Nhh~A iipt c m ~e f*kat! of chain Iur~.t+i~Msrx~y~'.'.",l~ Ito ,1 N~,Ciup.e }'a~loS (%v~mrriw3~+rs W~:~~ ~Fr~ ira~"~:~.r~A a a.e htiaiptd lr» than `S orrr.terl of~r~and chin M Lhru pranrr~i+. dil+i:,i~ ao~ ~~i from ~t~~16.aq ihr prr~nos t~q.'. ,~rwn ~i.is rt~t~~iva~.}, '~'f+r~.~or•J ac:i4~r7 4cr~ nr~ B~~ti~■ auX ~nmse'„~rycpmq^,aaiu~ ;n for ciow ~mi~tKrf, big"~tup ti k+'C+C s;I'~~~sif+Jlt1~RJR t3~¢y ff ir6 b} lha,raUlth*d4~k'.11~'iAt'pubt;r n-, rer s,rp{~iL+or. la!IUiw~pttrrrrgtlnc
p, "~~ `~aobc~.5 jpi]:lre E.~. Aa,ljcir~ C"wntT ti~perwr7u:r~ pte~bd k/e;~:ayr,yv a Apr ai of ~tw p~t~pM~1~gn~~~rn~~', Su hat~tt rmt tpu 1 ki M ~~Rrv-sriM~ar~~sr~r ►dlCPlkcniebh ll,]"bl 't7xlrrt~~•c!'~I,rp:c;,v.dq~ll.m~al u x~tl ~ ~:aci mnne!~r~e lv~cs. ~~viw.~- (oi!q •x!.,ekd In . Y.~~r~~3 i{ ~ rup,a.-0 Ai esvl ~~ur~'~^el~~~,riu ~*(ed ac i;r :1.,~ mna~lkri Wry ksown~Ls~~e~, twrnynp~$yrnq.y~dfh.+Yc.+ber u,.vRa~Ihe -~,~r11; 2,y1 ̂ a!8rn1 n:l r[irf: rr-Iet~E~ ~S,c ~,;p~s1U al~'.I~1. :i-i~f.Y~Cf:~u'1'.-: ~. ~ti~.. .~:I<hLCfL'i~Y '~'.V ICliw,, il'ri-F i Ec rrjvniii oyn- ;.9 l,hr•S~i::x.
~ ~11~ ~0[;Rl HA5 VhPE h'0 pk('JSIOti A!F T8hR ,~t.1u~~.~Yr ~~u 7Wis hot~c~ rs Cdr ~;v
'fYi~ 1 M OF A:~Y tS!!`N10k p ti me iTPpYni i

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the
aforesaid County. I am over the age of eighteen. years (18)
years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled
matter. I am the Principal Clerk of the printer of the
LOS ANGELES TIMES, a newspaper of general
circulation, printed and published DAILY in the City
of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles and which
newspaper was adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by
the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles, State of California,
under the date of Apri128, 1952, Case Number 598599.
The notice, a true and correct copy of which is annexed, has been
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper on the
following dates, to wit:

SUNDAY; NOVEMBER 3, 2013
SUNDAY; NOVEMBER 10, 2013

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Los Angeles, California,

This 18 h̀ day of November, 2013

~~ ~ / i ~ ~_

ature

Jessica Winn



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

The BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIAN Ad Number: 13344354

P. O. BOX 440 ~ Edition: TBC

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93302 Class Code Legal Notices

Start Date 11/l0/2013

Murphy and Evertz
650 Town Center Dr Suite550
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF KERN

I AM A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES AND A RESIDENT

OF THE COUNTY AFORESAID: I AM OVER THE AGE OF

EIGHTEEN YEARS, AND NOT A PARTY TO OR INTERESTED

IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER. I AM THE ASSISTANT

PRINCIPAL CLERK OF THE PRINTER OF THE BAKERSFIELD

CALIFORNIAN, A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED DAILY IN THE CITY OF

BAKERSFIELD COUNTY OF KERN,

PO #:
Run Times 2

Stop Date 1 l/17/2013

Billing Lines 25 Inches 2.10

Total Cost $ 273.50 Account 18763665

Billing Murphy and Evertz

Address 650 Town Center Dr Suite550
COSTA MESA,CA 92626

Solicitor I.D.: 0

First Text

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED PARTIAL CLA;

Ad Number 13344354

SUA9~dAHY Nb17(R OPPSOPObRD PMTIAL CL
ABS ACC[ON SCl"fLEAA~~N1' IIi

WOOD V. LOS 
CIA1 COUNCO. C00~ AlTON NO.4408: 

40 EI A1-~ M1~•

7~Is somv~ Nonce la tu.dvlee Yon that these If 
e proposed wrtlil xtUnoat of the

obese retermoed dzcs aetlon. aldtL U pendinj oa 
behalf of cvtalnlaodowaen wttLm ttie 

.~.__.._n~r_,.....a.......oa.~.. mtin.s.mwe.la~nrhneo~etd leB tLYit 25 ~e~

7oVldem NMftIA'00~6-
i4fQit ~ ~!d?If fT1G

AND WHICH NEWSPAPER HAS BEEN ADNDGED A

NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION BY THE SUPERIOR

COURT OF THE COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

UNDER DATE OF FEBRUARY 5, 1952, CASE NUMBER 57610;

THAT THE NOTICE, OF WHICH THE ANNEXED IS A PRINTED

COPY, HAS BEEN PUBLISHED IN EACH REGULAR AND

ENTIRE ISSUE OF SAID NEWSPAPER
AND NOT IN ANY SUPPLEMENT THEREOF ON THE

FOLLOWMG DATES, TO WIT: ~~/gyp/13
1 1/17/13

ALL IN YEAR 2013

1 CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DATED AT BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIA

Printed on 1 U18/2013 at 8:53:OSAM

~C OC~O}1Q Z$. Z~13, tll! LOS
b[Uu`pmposed 8eHla~mt

edldtd fo[ Demobt+ 11, 2013.
mrmb"era' outlaw. ~c mort Nlly do

weD n lhe'
aakrmm.

exrsmswn ur

NoUa.

you moy X11 3 1 4 9 51-8 2 70 W request o cap9 of th
e Notln.

VPIMOO~N'ffiE TMHRIT~S OFTHE C[AIMS NASSffitT
ED 'R~

ACI70N,
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F3TABLISED 1915

Meiling Address: P,O. Hoy 4050, Nnlmdalc, California 93590-4050

November 18, 2013

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC

Mr. Mike McLachlan
10490 SANTA MONICA BLVD
LOS ANGELES CA 90025

RE: Affidavit of Publication -NOTICE OF PROPOSED PARTIAL CLASS ACTION

SETTLEMENT WOOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DIST. N0.

40

Dear Mr. Mile McLachlan;

Enclosed please find the Affidavit of Publication for the NOTICE OF PROPOSED

PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WOOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY

WATERWORKS DIST. N0. 40 notice published on November 10, 17, 2013.

Thank you again for considering the Antelope Valley Press far your publication

needs. If you need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at

(661) 267-41 12.

Sincer (y; 1
~~'

/ .~i .~_._ ----,
~--"`` --

~Alison Adams
Legal Advertising Coordinator
~/ iT rr.1Tj ~v~IJ'!~

r.,

Enclosure

~k1939 IOih 5trcc1 ~Vcst, Lancaslcr, California 93 534-2 3 13 ~ (6Gl) 273.2700 •Fax (661) 949-3593

37A0=1 Sicrrn liigh~~•ay, Pnhndalc, Califon~i~ ~ (661) 273.2700 •Fay (661) 9x7.4870



AI+I'IDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

~zo i s.s c.c.r~.)

STATC OI' CALIrORNIA
SS

County of Los Angeles

N01'ICE Olj PROPOSEll PARTIAL CLASS

ACTION 5E'1'1'LEMENT
~'~~OOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY

WATERWORKS DIST. NO. 40

~m n citizen of Ilse United Steles and a resident of the County afnrcsaid; 1

am over the age oi~ cighlecn }'cars, and not a party to or interestzd in Uie

above eniilled matter. 1 am tl~e principal clerk of the printer of the

Anlclope ~'nlle}' I'ress, a newspaper of general circulation, printed end

published daily iu the Cit}' of I'nhnJele, Counq~ of Los Angeles, and

which newspaper has been adjudged n ne~~•spaper of general circulation by

the Superior Court of the Cnunty of Los Puigcics, Stale of California,

under date ul' October 2d, 1931, Case Number 328601; Modified Case

Number 657770 April 11, 195G; .~Iso operating ~s the Lcdgcr-Gnzctte,

adjudicated n legal ue~~~spaper Junc I5, 1927, b~~ Superior Court decree

n~~~. azas~l5; also uperaling as the Dcscrt Ninilcr News, formerly kno~ti~n as
the So~dh Antelope Valley Foothill Nees, adjudicated o newspaper of

general circulation by the Superior Coup of the County of Los Angeles,

Slalc of CnliCornin on ~~fay 29, 1967, Case Number 1~005G4 and

nd,judicnled a newspaper ofgeneral circidation for the City O( LAiICASICI'~

Seale of C~lil'umia on January 26, 1990, Case Number NOC10714,

Modified October 22, 1990; that the notice, of ~vhicli the annexed is a

printrd copy (scl in type not smaller Ih;~n nonpareil), has been published in

each regular and entiro issue of said ne~~~spaper and not in euy supplement

iherenfon the 1'ollo~ring dates, to-evil;

NovcmUe~• lU, 17, 2013

1 certify (or declare) tinder penalty of perjury that
the fore-gain6 is true and correct.

'~.

~ r r--

Signature

Dated: November 18, 2013

Executed at Pal~i~dale, California

r,
37~10~ SIERRA H~VY„ PALMDALF, CA 93550
'Telephone(6Gl)2G7-4112/Fax (061)947-x870

Tl~e s4~ace above for filing slump only

SUMMARY NATICE Of
PROPOSED PARTIAL CLA5S
ACTION SETTLEMENT IN
woonv. eos nN,cE~es
cauNr~r ~aarepwopKa a~sr.
N0, q0, ET AL., JUpICIAL
COUNCIL COORDINATION N0.
44U8

This Summary Nonce is to
advise you th$1 thgre fs e
propaseq pa~f al eetilemeni of
the above ~elerenced'class
aCllon, which is pending on
behall of certain land4wnere
within the Antelope Valley
Oroundwaier Basin who arm
pumping or have pumped less
I hen Y6'acte•deet of
groundwater onlheir properpae
during eny year lrom 1946 to

the present (with certain specilic
azceptions). The proposaA
.selUemenl doss not ptavi~a any
monetary companealion to the
clew membale, but resolves
cerlaln Qolenllelly adverse
elaims tiled by the $e~tling
defendant puh~ic water
boppliars, including prescription.

On Onober 76, 2013. the los
A~pelus County Supe~lor Coun
granted preliminary approval of
the proposad ietUemem, subject
to lurlher conslderaUon et a
lalrness heaNn0 scheduled for
December i t, 2013. The terms
of the proposed eeUlembnt, as

well as class members' options,
p are more fully de~alfad In e
No~lted of P~opoaed Partial

Class Se111emenl mailed to the
class membeie' lest known
addieasee: You may find a copy
of Ifiat Notice, as weU as the
SalUemenl Agreement antl
other rolovant documents ei

310-9b4.8270 ro ioquesi a copy
of the Notice.

THE COURT HAS MADE NO
DECISION A~ TO LIA9ILITY
AND THIS NOTICE 15 NOT
A N EXPRESSitlN OF ANY
OPINION ON THE MERITS
OF THE CLAIMS ASSERTED
IN THE ACTION.

Publich: 11110 11117, 2013.



AI'I'IDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

~Zo i s.s c.c.r~.~

SPATE Or CALIrOItNIA 1

J 
SS

County of Los Angeles

NO"1'iCL OF 1'ROPOSFD PARTIAL CLASS

ACT10N SCTTL~MENT
V,~000 v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY

WATERWORKS DIST. NO. 4U

aiu a cilizcn ol'llic United Slnles ;md n resident of the Counq~ aforesaid;

any over the nge of eighteen years, anJ not a party to or interested in the

;~ho~~c entitled maucr. I am the princi~.~t~l cic~k of the printer of the

,~ulclope 1~sille~' Press, a newspaper of generil circulation, prinle<I and

published dsiil~~ in the Cilc of I'~Im~~~lc, Counq~ of Los Angeles, and

u'IIICII I1C1YS~)~~1Cf I1fL5 ~Cl'll OCIJII(I6C(I ~i nc~~spaper of ~encral circulation b~~

the Superior Court of the County of Lus Angcics, Slnlc of California,

ender dale of Octoher 24, 1931, Case Number 328G01; Mtadilied Cnsc

Nmn6er 657770 April I I , 1956; also operating as the Ledger-GazeUc,

aeijudic;ued a legal nc~~~sp:iper Junc I5, 1927, by Superior Court decree

No. 22 1 SqS; also operating ns the Desert i\Mailer Ne~~~s, Ibrmcrl~~ knoo~ii as

t he South An~clopc Valley Puuthill t~e~~~s, Eid.jndicnlcd a newspaper of

general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Los A~~gcics,

State of Cnlifaruin on Mai• 29, 1967, Case Number NOC~64 and

adjudicated .t ne~~~spaper ofgeneral circulation for the Cil~' of Lancaster,

Slote of Caliliirnie on J~uunry 2G, 1990, Case Number NOC10714,

tvlodifird Oolnber 22, 1990; that the na~ice, of which the anuesed is a

prin~cd copy (scl iu q~pc not smeller Ihan nonpnrcil), hxs been publishcJ in

each rcgulnr and entire issue of sail newspaper and not in any supplement

lhercofon the follo~viug dales, Ia-~viC

No~~cuibcr 10, 17, 2013

1 certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that

the foie-boing is U~ue and correct,
1

i % •,
i (/

J~,
Signat~n~e

The space aUnve for filing stnnip only

$Uh1MARY NO7JCE OF
pROPQ3ED PAptIA4 CLASS
ACTION 5ETT4EMENT IN
W000 v. LOS~ANGElES
COUNTY WATERWflf1K$-DI3i.
N0. A0, ET AL., JUDICIAL
COUNCIL COORDINATION N0.
4408

This Summary Nollca Is to
advisey ou that there is a
propbee9 partial settlement of
lbe a6d've relerenCed alas
action, whlchia pend(ng on
behell of certain IanAown6rs
within the Antelope Valley
Groundwater Basin who-ere
pumpin8 or hevb pumped less,

~ ~han 26 asre•fe_et of
groundwaldl On their prop6rlies
during any year from 1946 to
the present Iwiih certain apecilic
exceptione~. The proposed
salUementdoeanotprovide enq
monelaiy comp9nsalioA Io Ihg
class members, buf resolves
certain potentially adverse
claims Iliedby the settling
d elendani public wa18r
suppIiers,ldcludingprestr(pllon.

On October 26, 201 ,the Los
Aagelee County Superior Court
granted eraliminary euo~oval of

of the. proposes selUamenl, es
well ac class members' opllone,
are more fully detailed in a
Noticed al Proposed Partial
Class Seulemenl mailed to the
class members' last known
odArecSss. You may find a copy
of that Notice, as well as the
SeiUemenl Agreement and
other rolevanl documents a~

you may caii
raquast a eopy

Publish: ll110, 11/17, 2013

Dated: November 18, 2013

Executed ~t I'~lmcl~le, California

~~~1,~~% fJ(~rff,

:i74(1~ SIHItI2A 1f\'~~Y., PALMDALE CA 9350

Tcicphonc ((61)2(17-41 12/l=six (6G 1)9 47-~IR7O
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550(b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUND WATER
CASES

Judicial Council Coordination

Proceeding No. 4408

(Honorable Jack Komar)

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on
behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

►~~

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. BC 391869

DECLARATION OF
JENNIFER M. KEOUGH
REGARDING DISSEMINATION QF
SMALL PUMPER NOTICE

I, JENNIFER M. KEOUGH, declare as follows:

1. As stated in my Declaration filed December 3, 2013, I am Chief Operating

Officer of The Garden City Group, LLC' ("GCG"). The following statements are based

on my personal knowledge and information provided by other GCG employees working

under my supervision, and if called on to do so, I could and would testify competently

thereto.

' The Garden City Group, Inc. is now Garden City Group, LLC.

DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING DISSEMINATION OF
SMALL PUMPER NOTICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2. GCG was originally retained as Administrator in the above-captioned

litigation (the "Litigation") pursuant to Section VI.B of the Wood Class Stipulation of

Settlement (the "Stipulation of Settlement") filed on October 7, 2013. Pursuant to .the

Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Small Pumper Class Action Settlement and

Notice to the Class (the "Order"), dated April 6, 2015, GCG was further engaged to

distribute the Notice of Proposed Settlement for the "Small Pumper" Class Action and

Settlement Hearing (the "Class Notice").

DISSEMINATION OF THE CLASS NOTICE

3. In paragraph 1 of the Order, the Court found that the form and content of

the Class Notice would provide the best practicable notice to Class Members. Pursuant

to the Order, GCG was responsible for disseminating the Class Notice to the "Small

Pumper Class," as defined in Section 3.5.44 of the Proposed Judgment and Physical

Solution:

All private (i.e., non-governmental) Persons and entities that own real

property within the Basin, as adjudicated, and that have been pumping

less than 25 acre-feet per Year on their property during any Year from

1946 to the present. The Class excludes the defendants in Wood v. Los

Angeles Co. Waterworks Dist. 40, et al., any Person, firm, trust,

corporation, or other entity in which any such defendants has a

controlling interest or which is related to or affiliated with any such

defendants, and the representatives, heirs, affiliates, successors-in-

interest or assigns of any such excluded party. The Class also excludes

all Persons and entities that are shareholders in a mutual water company.

The Class does not include those who opted out of the Class.

4. On or about March 31, 2015, GCG provided an Excel spreadsheet to

Plaintiff's Counsel containing mailing information for (a) Class Members who received a

copy of the Notice that was mailed pursuant to the Order of the Court dated October 25,

- 2-
DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING DISSEMINATION OF

SMALL PUMPER NOTICE
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2013, and (b) other persons or entities who had notified GCG that they believed they

were also Class Members. The mailing list did not include those persons or entities who

had requested exclusion from the Class. Plaintiff's Counsel reviewed the records and

provided GCG with a revised mailing list and confirmed that thirteen (13) individuals,

including those the Court added to the list of known class members, should also receive

the Notice. Five (5) recipients from the earlier mailing were removed from the mailing

list, either because the available information did not include the identity of the person or

entity, or because the person or entity was no longer a Class Member.

5. GCG promptly updated the information in the database created for this

Litigation and assigned a unique identifier to those records that did not already have an

identifier in order to maintain the ability to track them. GCG then submitted the

addresses for all Class Members to the National Change of Address (NCpA) database.

Of the 4,310 records ,sent out for search, 152 were returned with address updates, and

GCG updated the addresses accordingly.

6. GCG thereafter formatted the Class Notice and caused it to be printed,

posted via first-class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to a U.S. Post Office on April

3, 2015, for mailing to each of the 4,310 Class Members. A copy of the Class Notice, as

mailed, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

7. Class Notices that were returned by the U.S. Postal Service with forwarding

address information were promptly re-mailed using the updated address information

received from the U.S. Postal Service. As of May 31, 2015, GCG had re-mailed six (6)

Class Notices to updated addresses received from the U.S. Postal Service.

8. As of May 31, 2015, a total of 770 Class Notices had been returned

- 3-
DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING DISSEMINATION OF

SMALL PUMPER NOTICE
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undeliverable without forwarding address information, including two (2) Class Notices

that had previously been re-mailed.

OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT

9. Pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Order, Class Members who wished tq object

to the Settlement had to do so in writing by submitting their objections to the Court and

the parties' counsel by May 15, 2015. As of May 19, 2015, GCG had not received any

objections. However, GCG did receive two written responses to the Class Notice in

which the recipient provided notification that they no longer owned the property in

question.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Executed on June 3, 2015, at Seattle, Washington.

JENNIFER M. KEOUGH

- 4-

DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING DISSEMINATION OF

SMALL PUMPER NOTICE
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION
PROCEEDING No. 4408

Plaintiff,
v.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS
DISTRICT NO. 40; et al.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
FOR THE "SMALL PUMPER" CLASS
ACTION AND SETTLEMENT HEARING

Defendants.

TO CERTAIN ANTELOPE VALLEY LANDOWNERS: CAREFULLY READ AND RESPOND TO THIS
NOTICE, AS IT MAY AFFECT YOUR RIGHT TO PUMP GROUNDWATER ON YOUR PROPERTY IN THE
FUTURE.

1. Why should I read this Notice? ............................................................2

2. What is this lawsuit about? ...............................................................2

3. Who is covered by the proposed settlement? .............................................. 2
4. What are the terms of the proposed settlement? ............................................2
5. What d o [ need to d o ? .......................................................................3
6. Can I exclude myself from the Class? .....................................................4

7. Why, when and where will the Settlement Hearing take place? ........................ 4

8. Who represents Plaintiff and the Class? .................................................... 4

9. Why does Plaintiffs Counsel favor the Settlement? .......................................4

1 0. How will Plaintiff's Counsel's fees be paid? .................................................4

1 1. Will I have to pay anything? ................................................................5

1 2. Will [ receive any monetary compensation? ............................................... 5
1 3. What happens if the Settlement is approved by the Court? ................................... 5

1 4. What happens if the Settlement is not approved by the Court? ............................. 5
1 5, Where can I get additional information? .........................................................5
1 6. What are the relevant dates? ..................................................................5
1 7. May I pump water on my property? .............................................................5

1 8. What if I pump more than 3 acre-feet of groundwater per year? ...................6
19. Will I have to install a water meter on my property? ...................................6

20. Will my groundwater use be monitored? ..........:..........................................6

21. What if I sell my property? ....................................................................6

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNUWA"I'EK.COM.



1. WHY SHOULD I READ THIS NOTICE?

Available records indicate that you own property in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin (the "Basin").
Your property rights may be affected by the proposed settlement of this lawsuit. Your right to object to, or
comment on that settlement is described below. In addition, this Notice contains important information about
your disclosure obligations in the event you sell your property. PLEASE TAKE THE TIME TO READ THIS
IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE PRIOR NOTICES SENT TO YOU

ABOUT THIS CASE.

2. WHAT IS THIS LAWSUIT. ABOUT?

This Class Action lawsuit involves water rights in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. Plaintiff

Richard Wood brought this case to protect his right and those of other landowners (the Wood Class comprises persons
who are pumping or have pumped less than 25 acre-feet of groundwater during any year from 1946 to the present)
in the Basin to pump water on their properties in the future. The case has been combined with other cases to determine all

the groundwater rights in the Basin. The Court has not yet decided the case.

Property owners have a right to pump groundwater (water underneath the surface) and use it for

reasonable and beneficial purposes on their overlying land. The right to use groundwater, however, may be

limited during times of groundwater shortage conditions. In this case, the naturally available supply of

groundwater is not adequate to meet the groundwater pumping demands of everyone who wants to use that water.

For that reason, the Court decides how much water can be pumped by each party under a claim of priority to use the

groundwater. Richard Wood claims that he and other such landowners have water rights that are superior to the

water rights of certain public water suppliers and entities, listed in the Settlement Agreement ("Settling Defendants")

who have used and continue to use groundwater. The public water suppliers claim that their historical pumping has

given them superior water rights for a public water supply as to some or all of the Richard Wood and Wood Class

members' rights to use groundwater.

3. WHO IS COVERED BY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT?

You have been designated as a Class member because records indicate that you own property in the Antelope

Valley. The Wood Class includes all private (i.e., nongovernmental) landowners within the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin who are pumping or have pumped less than 25 acre-feet of groundwater during any year

from 1946 to the present on their properties, with certain exceptions set out below.

You are not in the Class if you do not own real property within the Basin. In addition, you are NOT in the

Class if any of the following are true as to you:

1. Your property is connected to and receives water from a public water system, public utility

or mutual water company; or
2. You are already a party to this litigation; or
3. You have already timely excluded yourself from the Wood Class and have not

rejoined the Class.

4. WHAT ARE THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT?

The Small Pumper Class has previously settled its claims with the City of Lancaster, Palmdale

Water District, Phelan Pinon Hills Community Services District, and the Rosamond Community

Services District. By way of the current settlement, the Small Pumper Class is now attempting to

resolve all claims with California Water Service Company, City of Palmdale, Desert Lake Community Services

District, Littlerock Creek Irrigation District, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 4Q, North Edwards Water

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNUWA"I'ERCOM.



District, Palm Ranch Irrigation District, and Quartz Hill Water District. Through the Stipulation for Entry of Judgment
and Physical Solution, which is incorporated into the Small Pumper Class Stipulation of Settlement, the Small Pumper
Class is also resolving its claims with many other parties claiming beneficial interest in the groundwater in the Antelope
Valley basin. These additional parties are listed on the signature pages to the Judgment and Physical Solution.

The following is a summary of the basic terms and conditions of the proposed settlement. You may
view the complete settlement agreement at www.avgroundwater.com. If you do not have Internet access, you may
request a copy of the settlement agreement by writing to the following: Small Pumper Class Settlement,
44 Hermosa Avenue, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254.

In summary, the proposed settlement includes the following terms (capitalized terms are defined in the
Settlement Agreement), in addition to other terms discussed in other sections of this Notice:

A. Members of the Small Pumper Class will have the right to pump up to 3 acre-feet of groundwater per
year for reasonable and beneficial use without having to pay any replacement water assessment. Small
Pumper Class members pumping between 3 and 25 acre-feet per year will pay a replacement water
assessment.

B. To the extent the Settling Defendants have obtained water rights by prescription, those rights shall not
be exercised to diminish the Small Pumper Class' water rights.

C. The Parties agree that the United States has a Federal Reserved Right to some portion of the Basin's
Native Safe Yield.

D. The Class agrees not to challenge certain Parties' right to recapture return flows from water. that
they import. The Class agrees not to contest Settling Defendants' best estimates that agricultural use of
imported water results in 34% return flows and municipal and industrial use of imported water results in
39% return flows.

E. The Settling Parties agree that the Basin has limited water resources and that there is a need for a
groundwater management plan for the Basin. The Parties have agreed to be bound by such a plan,
which is subject to approval and modification by the Court. This management plan will be supervised
and administered by a watermaster engineer and watermaster board, which will report to the Court.

F. The Settlement contains mutual releases of the claims the Settling Parties have asserted against each
other in the litigation.

5. WHAT DO I NEED TO DO?

You are not required to do anything, unless you wish to object to the settlement. However, if you wish
to object to the settlement or to Plaintiffs' Counsel's Application for Fees and Expenses, you must file a Notice of
Intent to Appear and Be Heard with the Clerk, Los Angeles County Superior Court, 111 N. Hill Street, Los
Angeles, CA 90012. That Notice must be received by May 15, 2015 for it to be considered and must briefly
state the positions) you wish to take with respect to the settlement and/or any related matters, such as Counsel's fee
application. In addition, you rriust send a copy of that Notice to the following attorneys by that date:

Michael D. McLachlan
mike@mclachlan-law. com
Law Offices of Michael D. McLachlan
44 Hermosa Avenue
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
Class Counsel

Jeffrey V. Dunn
Jeffrey. dunn@bbklaw. com
Best Best &Krieger LLP
18] O1 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92614
Liaison Counsel for Defendants

QUESTIONS? V[SIT WWW.AVGI20[JNDWA'I'ER.COM.



6. CAN I EXCLUDE MYSELF FROM THE CLASS?

No. All Class members have been given two prior opportunities to opt out of the Class, therefore the Court will
not permit further opt outs.

7. WHY, WHEN, AND WHERE WILL THE SETTLEMENT HEARING TAKE PLACE?

The Court must approve the proposed settlement after a fairness hearing in order for the settlement to
become effective. That fairness hearing will take place on August 3, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 222 of the Stanley
Mosk Courthouse, 11 1 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, CA 90010. You are welcome to attend that hearing but
you are not required to attend.

Any Class member may appear in person or through counsel and state his or her comments on or
objections to the proposed settlement and/or on counsel's fee application, but only if he or she files a Notice of Intent to
Appear and Be Heard pursuant to the procedures set forth in paragraph S, above, on or before May 1 S, 2015.

8. WHO REPRESENTS PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS?

Plaintiff and the Class are represented by the following attorneys in this matter:

Michael D. McLachlan
mike@mclachlan-law. com
Law Offices of Michael D. McLachlan
44 Hermosa Avenue
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
310.954-8270
310.954.8271 (fax)

Daniel M. O'Leary
dan@danolearylaw. com
Law Offices of Daniel M. O'Leary
2300 Westwood Boulevard, Suite 105
Los Angeles, CA 90064
310.481.2020
310.481.0049 (fax)

9. WHY DOES CLASS COUNSEL SUPPORT THE SETTLEMENT?

Class Counsel believes that the settlement reflects a reasonable and fair resolution of the claims asserted in
this matter. The Settling Defendants assert that they have prescriptive rights to substantially more than 15% of the
Basin's Native Safe Yield; the Class asserts that the Settling Defendants have no such prescriptive rights. Counsel
believe that the Settlement fairly compromises the parties' positions, and resolves the risk that the class members will
lose water rights to the Settling Defendants. Further, the settlement protects the rights of all Class members to use
water for domestic use in amounts sufficient to sustain such use without the requirement to pay any replacement
water assessment.

10. HOW WILL PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S FEES BE PAID?

Plaintiff's Counsel will petition for an award of fees and expenses to be paid by the Settling Defendants. You will

not be responsible to pay any portion of their fees. Plaintiff's Counsel have already been paid for some work on this matter.

Plaintiff's Counsel have worked on this matter for over seven years without being paid and they have advanced
considerable amounts to pay for out-of-pocket expenses, including travel, hearing transcripts, consultants, etc. The Court will

ultimately determine whether Counsel is entitled to a fee award and the appropriate amount of any such award.

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNDWA"I'ERCOM.
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11. WILL I HAVE TO PAY ANYTHING?

You will not be required to pay anything in connection with Plaintiff's Counsel's fees and costs. However, you will
have to pay an annual administrative assessment which will be used to fund the waterrnaster appointed by the Court to implement
certain provisions of the settlement. For those pumping in excess of three acre-feet of groundwater per year, the assessment will
be up to $5 per acre-foot, or as ordered by the Court. For those pumping less than three acre-feet per year, the administrative
settlement will be based on 1.2 acre-feet of groundwater pumping multiplied by up to $5 per acre-foot, or as ordered by the
Court. You might also be required to pay an additional balance assessment in the future if the watermaster determines it
necessary.

12. WILL I RECEIVE ANY MONETARY COMPENSATION FROM THE SETTLEMENT?

No. The settlement does not provide you with any monetary benefits.

13. WHAT HAPPENS IF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROVED BY THE COURT?

If the settlement is approved, and not successfully appealed, the above litigation between and among the settling parties will

be over and you will be bound by the stipulation for judgment and physical solution.

14. WHAT HAPPENS IF THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT APPROVED BY THE COURT?

If the settlement is not approved, the settlement agreement will be null and void and the parties will be
returned to their prior positions in the litigation.

15. WHERE CAN I GET ADDITIONAL INFORMATION?

The amended complaint and certain other documents from the litigation are available at
www.av~roundwater.com. In addition, that website has a list of answers to certain other questions you may have
and has an email address for you to obtain information if you have further questions. That website will be
updated from time to time to advise you of the status of this litigation. Also, all of the documents filed in the case

are available on the court's website at http://www.scefilin~.orq/cases/casehome.isp?caseld=l9.

16. WHAT ARE THE RELEVANT DATES?

The Settlement Hearing is scheduled for August 3, 2015. If you wish to be heard at the Hearing, you must file

a Notice of Intent to Appear and Be Heard with the Clerk, Los Angeles County Superior Court, as discussed above

in paragraph 5. That Notice must be received by May 15, 2015 for it to be considered. In addition, by that date, you

must send a copy of that Notice to the attorneys identified in paragraph 5, above.

17. MAY I PUMP WATER ON MY PROPERTY?

Yes. There are presently no restrictions on your ability to pump water on your property or the amount

that you can pump for reasonable and beneficial uses on your property. However, it is possible that there will

be limits imposed on the amount of pumping in the future.

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNUWA"I'ERCOM.



18. WHAT IF I PUMP MORE THAN 3 ACRE-FEET OF GROUNDWATER PER YEAR?

A Class Member will have the right to pump up to 3 acre-feet per year for reasonable and beneficial
use on his or her property, without assessment. However, if you pump more than 3 acre-feet per year, you
may be required to pay a replacement assessment in the future for any water you pump in excess of 3 acre-
feet per year. This settlement does not affect your ability to continue to pump in excess of 3 acre-feet per
year, but the Court may limit those rights in future proceedings. The replacement assessments, if any, will
be levied by acourt-appointed watermaster, who will implement various provisions of this settlement.

19. WILL I HAVE TO INSTALL A WATER METER ON MY PROPERTY?

If the watermaster develops a reasonable belief that you are pumping more than 3 acre-feet of
groundwater per year, you may be required to install a water meter.

20. WILL MY GROUNDWATER USE BE MONITORED?

The watermaster may choose to monitor your water use through aerial photography and/or satellite
imagery. The watermaster may also decide to subpena your electrical usage records from your electrical
utility provider. As noted above, if you are pumping less than 3 acre-feet of groundwater per year, you will
not be required to install a meter.

21. WHAT HAPPENS IF I SELL MY ANTELOPE VALLEY PROPERTY?

If the settlement is approved by the Court, anyone who acquires your property will be bound by the terms of

the settlement. Hence, you should disclose the terms of the settlement to anyone who may acquire your Antelope

Valley property.

PLEASE DO NOT CALL OR WRITE THE COURT OR CLERK'S OFFICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS,
PLEASE CONSULT YOUR OWN COUNSEL, VISIT THE WEB SITES LISTED ABOVE, OR WRITE TO CLASS

COUNSEL AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE.

Dated: March 27, 2015 BY ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROIJNDWA'I'ER.COM.
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Michael D. McLachlan (State Bar No. i8i~o5)
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHI.AN, APC
44 Hermosa Avenue
Hermosa Beach, California 90254
Phone: (3io) 954-$270
Fax: (31O) 954-82~i

Daniel M. O'Leary (State Bar No. i~~i28)
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O LEARY
230o Westwood Boulevard, Suite io5
Los Angeles, California 90064
Phone: (3io) 48i-2o2o
Fax: (3io) 48i-oo49

Attorneys for Plaintiff Richard Wood and the Class

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Coordination Proceedin
Special Title (Rule i55o~))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

Judicial Council Coordination
Proceeding No.44o8
(Honorable Jack Komar)

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on
behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40; et
al.

Defendants.

Case No.: BC 391869

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D.
MCLACHLAN RE: PUBLICATIOr
OF SUMMARY CLASS NOTICE
OF SETTLEMENT

i

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN RE: PUBLICATION
OF SUMMARY CLASS NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT
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DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN

I, Michael D. McLachlan, declare:

i. I make this declaration of my own personal knowledge, except where

stated on information and belief, and if called to testify in Court on these matters,

I could do so competently.

2. I am co-counsel of record of record for Plaintiff Richard Wood and

the Class, and am duly licensed to practice law in California.

3. Pursuant to the Court's order of Apri16, 2oi5, counsel has caused

Summary Notice of the Small Pumper Class settlement to be published in the Los

Angeles Times, the Bakersfield Californian and the Antelope Valley Press.

Attached collectively as Exhibit i are the proofs of publication for the Summary

Notice.

4. Prior to the Administrator issuing Class Notice by U.S. Mail, the

Class website, www.av~roundwater.com, was updated with all of the settlement

documents and the Class Notice. The website has been continuously operational

since that time.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 4tn day of June, 2oi5, at

Hermosa Beach, California.

M i c h a e I D 
Digitally signed by Michael D.
McLachlan

• DN: cn=Michael D. McLachlan, o=Law
Offices of Michael D. McLachlan, ou,

Mc La c h I a n~ 
US_mike@mclachlanlaw.com,

Date: 2015.06.04 20:41:14 -07'00'

Michael D. McLachlan

z

DECLARATION OF MICH~IEL D. MCLACHLAN RE: PUBLICATION
OF SUMMARY CLASS NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT
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M EDIA G ROUP

c~ To:
Best Beat & Kr[eger LLP - CU00265209
300 South Grand Ave, 25th Floor

Los Angeles,CA 90071

i B1l To
Best Best 8 Kruger LLP - C000265205
300 South Grend Avg, 25th Floor
Los Mgsles,CA 90071

SUMMARY NOTICE 4F P~tClROSEQ CLASS AC110N
S~TTLEMEI~TT 1N Wt3~i~ V. L.US aN~~LES COUNTY

WATERWaRKS OtST. ~10.4~#, fT AL.

This Surr~nary e ~ t~ ail gnu chat tfi is ~ ~
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I raters' r~h~s to r~t~e rea~t~~~ future ~s~ +a~ t~~ Braun t~
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~o,~ ,~.ngele~
M EDIA G ROUP

PROOF OF PUBLICATION
(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
County of Cook

am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; 1 am over the age of
eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the action for which the attached notice was published.

i am a principal clerk of the Los Angeles Times, which was adjudged a newspaper of general circulation on
May 21,1952, Cases 598599 for the City of los Angeles, County of los Angeles, and State of California. Attached
to this Affidavit is a true and complete copy as was printed and published on the following date(s):

Apr 12, 2015; Apr 19, 2015

certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing Is true end correct.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois
on this ~2 day of ~r , 205 ,

U

[signature)

435 N. Michigan Ave.
Chicago, it 60611

itn.e~

3203590 -Los Angeles Times
Page i of 2
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ESTABLISED 1915
Mailing Address: P.O. Box ~}OSO, Palmdale, California 93590-4050

April 20, 2015

Mr. McLachlan
MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN
44 HERMOSA AVE
HERMOSA BEACH CA 90254

RE: Affidavit of Publication -SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION
- LACO DIST.#40

Enclosed please find 2 original signed Affidavit of Publication for the SUMMARY
NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION - LACO DIST.#40 notice published on April
1 2, 19, 2015.

Thank you again for considering the Antelope Valley Press for your publication
needs. If you need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(661) 267-41 12.

Sin rely, , ,

Alison A ams
j~f.~',~.rr ~~rrsr...;,

Legal Advertising Coordinator

Enclosure

44939 IOth Sveet West, Lancaster, California 93534-2313 • (661) 273-2700 •Fax (661) 949-3593
37404 Sierra Highway, Palmdalo, California • (661) 273-2700 •Fax (CE 1) 947-4870



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Los Angeles 
s s

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS
ACTION
LACO DIST.#40

am a citizen of the United States and a resident of I.he County aforesaid; I
am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the
above entitled matter. l am the principal clerk of the printer of the
Antelope Valley Press, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and
published daily in the City of Palmdale, County of Los Angeles, and
which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of generel circulation by
the Superior Court of the Counry of Los Angeles, State of California,
under date of October 24, 1931, Case Number 328601; Modified Case
Number 657770 April ll, 1956; also operating as the hedger-Gazette,
adjudicated a legal newspaper tune l5, 1927, by Superior Court decree
Nn. 224545; also operatin~; as the Desert Mailer News, formerly known as
the South An[elope Valley Foothill News, adjudicated a newspaper of
general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles,
State of California on May 29, 1967, Case Number N00564 and
adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation for the City of Luocaster,
State of California on January 26, 1990, Case Number NOC10714,
Modified October 22, 1990; that the notice, of which the annexed is a
printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in
each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement
thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

April 12, 19, 2015

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that
fare- 'n ' is true and correct.

Y

Signature

Dated: April 20, 2015
Executed at Palmdale, California

~rf f~f ~~~r✓,r:,
37404 SIERRA HWY., PALMDALE CA 93550
Telephone(661)267-41.12/Fax (661)947-487Q

The space above for filing stamp only

SUMMARYNOTICEOF
PROPOSED GLASS ACTfON

5EttLEMENT fN W00D V. COS
ANGELES COUNTY

WATERWOI~KSQISL NO 4d,
EtAt.:. -

This SummaryNoticeis]o
aCvlseYou that ttiere isa
proposed settlemant of'the
above classaction, whicB.is
p entlingon behalf o4 ~
landowners within[heAn~elape
Valley Groundwater 8asio who
are pumpingor have pumped.
I ess Fh an25acre-feet of
groundwater during any year
from 1946 to4hepresentan
thriiproperties iW~~hcertai
s pPcific: exceptions):- The
proposed settlement doesnot
p ~Ovlde any~mo ne 4a ry
coltipensation io the Class
members,.but.protects Class
f.Aembers' rig-hts 40:mako
reasonable future uses of they
yroundwa;e+.underlying their.
oroRernes.

O n March 26, 2015;'the
Superior Coun for Los Angeles.
County grantetl"pleliminaty
a pproval of the pr"oposeil
settlement, s~b~ect Yo: lurlher
considcr;,~icn a~ eYairrtess
hearing scfre~uiod for August 3,
2075. Thetermsofthe
propossdsetllement, aswsll as
Class Membars'.options, are
more fully detailed in a Noticed
of Proposed Class:Setdement
than was previously mailed to
rlie last knnwna[Idressesbf all
class members. You may. linA a
copy of that Notice; as well as
the Settlement A~reernenL:and
other relevant documents at
http:/lwww. avg roundwater. rom.

THE COUfiT HAS MADE NO
DECISION AS TO LIABILITY
AND THIS NOTICG:tS NOTAN
EX?RESSION OfANY OPINION
O N THE MERITS OF THE
CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE
ACTION.
Publish: April 12, 19~ 2015



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Los Angeles 
s s

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS
ACTION
LACO DIST.#40

1 am a citizen of the United States and a resident of [he County aforesoid; I
nm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the

above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of the
A ntelope Valley Press, e newspaper of general circulation, printed and

published daily in the City of Palmdale, County of Los Angeles, end
which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by
the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles, State of Califomra,

under date of October 24, 1931, Case Number 328601; Modified Case

Number 657770 April 1I, 1956; also operating as the LedgervGazette,

adjudicated a legal newspaper June l5, I927, by Superior Court decree

No. 224545; also operating as the Desert Mailer News, formerly known ns

the South Antelope Valley Foothill News, adjudicated a newspaper of

general circulatio❑ by the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles,

State of California on May 29, 1967, Case Number N00564 and

adjudicated e newspaper of general circulation for the City of Lancaster,

State of California on January 26, 1990, Case Number NOC10714,

Moditicd October 22, 1990; that the notice, of which the a~mexed is a

printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in

each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement

lhcreof on the following dates, to-wit

A~ri112, 19, 2015

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that
~~ fore going is true and correct.

r Signature

Dated: April 20, 2015
Executed at Palmdale, California

37404 SIERRA HWY., PALMDALE CA 93550

Telephone(661)267-41 12/Fax(66l)947-4870

The space above for filing stamp only

SUMMARY NOTICE OF
PROPOSEp CLASS ACTION

SFTREMfNFINWQOtlV.tOS
ANGEL ES COUNTY i

WATfRWORKSDISL N0. 40,
ErAi.,

Thi3 Summary Notice is to.
a dvise you that there is'a
proposed settlement of l'he
a bove class aolian, whicbis
p e~niiing on-behalf of
landowners within-the Antelope.
Valley Groundwater Basin who
era pumping or have pumped
l ess than 25'ecre-feetof'
groundwater during anyyear ;
from 19A6 to tfre presenP un
theikpropyrtiPs.(with cartein':j
specific:excepi~ons~. Tie
proposodaefllemanYdoas not k
p rovide any-monetary'
compensation to the Class ~
members,:but.;protecis Class
M embers' rigbts to make ~
reasonabl9 future uses of the
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properties:
`0'n Ma[ch 26, 7015, the '~
Superior Court for Los Ange'e~ ,
Countygr~ntedprel~minary
approval v( the proposed
settlement',.subjecl to..f~~ther ~
con3lderatioii at a fairness. ..
hearingscheduled toi August 3,
2015. Lhe terms of the .
proposed settlement as well as
Class Mem oei s' options,.are '
more fully detailed in zNoticed
of Proposed Class Settlement
that was previously mailed to
tye last knownaddressesof sll
loss members. You may find a
copy of that Notice, as well as
t he Settlement Agreemem and

+ ether relevant-'d Ocumentg et
htq~:!lwww.avgroundwater.com.

THE COURT HAS MACE NO
-0ECISION AS T0. LIABILITY
ANO THIS "NOTICElS NOTAN
EXPRESSION-0FANYOPINION~
O N THE- MEAITSOF'THE

i CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE
AC710N.
Publish: April 12, 79, 2015
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Edition: TBC Run Times 2

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93302
cuss code legal Notices

Start Date 4/12/2015 Stop Date 4/19/2015

BBK Attorneys At Law
Billing Lines 31 Inches 2,60

300 South Crrand Ave, 25th Floor
Total Cost $ 232.46 Account 28932239

LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
Billing BBK Attorneys At Law

Address 300 South Grand Ave, 25th Floor
LOS ANGEL$S,CA 90071

STATE OF CALIFQRN[A
COUNTY OF KERN

Solicitor I.D.: 0

1 AM A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES AND A RESIDENT

OF THE COUNTY AFORESAID: I AM OVER THE AGE OF

EIGHTEEN YEARS, AND NOT A PARTY TO OR INTERESTED

IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER. 1 AM'THE ASSISTANT

PRINCIPAL CLERK OF THE PRINTER OF THE BAKERSFIELD

CALIFORNIAN, A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED DAILY M THE CITY OF

BAKERSFIELD COUNTY OF KERN,

AND WHICH NEWSPAPER HAS BEEN ADJUDGED A

NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION BY THE SUPERIOR

COURT OF THE COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

UNDER DATE OF FEBRUARY 5, 1952, CASE NUMBER 57610;

THAT THE NOTICE, OF WHICH THE ANNEXED [S A PRINTED

COPY, HAS BEEN PUBLISHED IN EACH REGULAR AND

ENTIRE ISSiJE OF SAID NEWSPAPER

AND NOT IN ANY SUPPLEMENT THEREOF ON THE

FOLLOWING DATES, TO WIT: 4/12/15
Q/l9/15

ALL TN YEAR 2015

I CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DATED AT BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIA

y, so-r5~

First Text

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTT01

Ad Number 13833899

Printed on 4/20/2015 at 8;42:34AM
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.~o ,
Form LP-1

/ . ; p~Etl'E~ Qf tE
ti eRM

CERTIFICATE 4F LI9IAITED PARTNERSHIP
IMPORTANT—Read Instructions on back before completing this Corm

This Certificate is presented for filing pursuant to Section 45621, California Corporations Code.

...
1. NAME OF L111RiTED PARTNERSHIP

Long Valley Road, L.P.

2 9TRHET ADDRE59 OP PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE CITY AND STATE LP CODS

23475 Long Valley Road Woodland HiIIs, GA 91367

3. STRHET ADDRE9$ OF CALIFORNIA OPP[CH IF EXECUTIVE OPRICB IS IN ANOTHL'~R STATH CITY LP COD!

CA

4. COMPLETE IF LIMITED PARTN0i3HIP WAS FARMED i~R10R TO JULY 1. 1984 AND IS W EX[3T6NCE ON DATE TFIIS G8RTII~ICATE IS 
0(EC~RLD.

TNT ORIGINAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CERTIFlCAT6 WA8 RECORDED ON SO w~ TH@

RECORDER OP COUNTY. PILE OR RECORDATION NUMBlR

S. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF AL.L. GENERAL PARTNERS: (COM'[NU8 ON SECOND PARE, IR NHCE33AR1~

A. NAME: Sally Hilton C. NAME

wocRess: 23475 Long Valley Road ADDRESS:

CITY: j+~00011dI1d H111SSTATE: ~ ZIP CODES 91367 CITY: STATE: ZfP CODS:

B. NAMBa D. NA~AE

ADDRESS: ADDAE98:

C~Tyt STATHi ZIP CODE: GRY: STATHt LP CODB:

8. NAM& AND ADDR .3.5 OF AfdENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCHBS:

NAM 6s Sally Hilton

23475 Long Valley Road cn,rY~Toodland Hills srwr~ ca z~ coae, 91367nooRess:

7. ANY OTHER MATTERS TO BE INCLUDED IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY 8. INDICATH TH6 NUM88R pF OBNERAL PARTNERS SImNATURCs

RHGUIRBD FOR FiLINO CBRTIFfCATES OF AMENDMENT,BE IVOTBD ON SEPARATE PAQEB AND 9Y R~FBRENC6 HEREIN AR6

A PART OF TN[3 CER77F1CATE. D]S.SOLUTtGN. CONTINUATION AND CANCELLATION.

NUMBER OF PAGES HTTACH6D: n/a NUMBBR OR GENERAL PARTN8R~3) BIQNATLRS(3) IS/ARBt

~W1~It INDICATE NUM06R ONLI

A. IT l9 HEREBY DHCWRED THAT 1 AM (WE ARE) 71iE P~IiSON(~ W}t0 EXECUTED THIS CHRTIFICATE

OF l.lM{THD PARTNBR9HIP WN1C}I EXECUTION IS MY (OUR) ACT AND DEHD. (SEE INSTRVCTION8)

SIpNA RC StGNATUwB

General artner September 13, 1989
GOSRION OR TRL! DATE POSTON OR TRL! DATE

s~mtwruRe ataNw~ruaa

P091770N OR TTLH DATE P09R70N OR TRLQ GATE

to. RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO:

NAME

ADDRESS R017P..rt I,. Whitmire, ESCj.
~i.n, Kindel &Anderson

STATE 
555 South Flower Street
I,os Angeles, CA 90071

2lP CODE ~

SEC/STATE REV. 1/B8

Suite 2900

THIS SPACE FOR PIL1N0 OPPICER USE

~~ a~3 ors

'r~~~~
iir~lN~la IM f. M~w~r M STaA►

~+I~Mi~ewyMdNh+N~

SEP2 Oi~~9
~G~~

~~~



PROOF OF SERVICE

3'

~I~;

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

I am employed in the County of Santa Barbara, State of California. I am over the age of
eighteen (18) and not a party to the within action. My business address is 200 East Carrillo Street,
Fourth Floor, Santa Barbara, California 93101.

On October 19, 2018, I served the foregoing document described as WATERMASTER'S
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF ITS OPPOSITION TQ LONG
VALLEY ROAD, L.P.'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN JUDGMENT;

EXHIBITS 1-5 on all interested parties in this action by placing the original and/or true copy.

D BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: I posted the documents) listed above to the Santa Clara
County Superior Court Website @ www.scefiling.org and Glotrans website in the action of

the Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases.

❑D (STATES I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the foregoing is true and correct.

❑ (FEDERAL) I hereby certify that I am employed in the office of a member of the Bar of

this Court at whose direction the service was made.

Executed on gctober 19, 2018, at Santa Barbara, California.

Sign ure
Eliza eth ri

PRICE, POSTEL

& PnaMn LLP
SANTA BARBARA, CA 

PROOF OF SERVICE


